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Certified Recommendation 
Raleigh Planning Commission                                     

  CR# 11813 
 
 

Case Information Z-21-17 Louisburg Road and James Road 
 Location Louisburg Road, at the southeast corner of its intersection with James 

Road 
Address: 4506 Louisburg Road and 4428 James Road 
PINs: 1726722386 and 1726722301 

Request Rezone property from R-6 to NX-3-CU 
Area of Request 0.91 acres 
Property Owner Danny Eason/Crocker Family Homeplace, LLC 

7024 Kristi Drive 
Garner, NC 27529 

Applicant Mac McIntyre PE 
4932 Windy Hill Drive 
Raleigh, NC 27614 

Citizens Advisory 
Council (CAC)  

Northeast CAC 
WRenia Bratts-Brown 
cacnortheast@gmail.com  

PC 
Recommendation 

Deadline 

January 22, 2018 

 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. 
 

Future Land Use Map Consistency 
The rezoning case is  Consistent    Inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map. 
 

Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
 

FUTURE LAND USE  Neighborhood Mixed Use (NMU) 
URBAN FORM Parkway Corridor 

CONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
Policy LU 2.2—Compact Development 
Policy LU 7.3—Single Family Lots on Major Streets 
Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses 
Policy T 2.9—Curb Cuts 

INCONSISTENT Policies Policy LU 10.6—Retail Nodes 
Policy T 5.2—Incorporating Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Improvements 
Policy UD 1.10—Frontage 

 

Summary of Proposed Conditions 
1. Prohibits certain uses. 
2. Requires a particular protective yard to meet Neighborhood Transitions requirements. 

mailto:cacnortheast@gmail.com
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Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting CAC Planning Commission City Council 

8/24/2017 Northeast 
9/14/2017; 10/12/17 

(Y-7, N-0) 

10/24/2017; 11/14/2017; 
11/28/2017 

 

 
Attachments 

1. Staff report 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation Approve. City Council may now schedule this proposal for Public 

Hearing, or refer it to committee for further study and discussion. 
Findings & Reasons The request is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and a 

number of other relevant policies in the 2030 Comprehensive 
Plan and is reasonable and in the public interest due to the 
offered conditions and additional employment and housing 
opportunities that may be created. 

Motion and Vote Motion:  Fluhrer 
Second:  Alcine 
In Favor:   Alcine, Braun, Fluhrer, Hicks, Jeffreys, Swink and 
Terando 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
 
________________________________  ____________________________________ 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  John Anagnost: (919) 996-2638; john.anagnost@raleighnc.gov  

mailto:john.anagnost@raleighnc.gov
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Case Summary 

Overview 
The rezoning site is composed of two approximately half-acre parcels at the southeast corner of 
the intersection of Louisburg Road and James Road. There are two single-family houses on the 
site. The topography is fairly level with a grade of about 5% sloping downward from Louisburg 
Road towards the southeast. There is significant tree cover ringing the parcel boundaries of both 
subject parcels and especially on the area of the site directly adjacent to Louisburg Road. Curb, 
gutter, and sidewalk are present on the Louisburg Road frontage. Curb and gutter are also in 
place on the James Road side of the site. There is one existing curb cut on Louisburg Road and 
two on James Road.  
 
The subject parcels are located about one-half mile from the fork of Capital Boulevard and 
Louisburg Road. North New Hope Road crosses Louisburg Road about 900 feet southwest of the 
site. The area immediately surrounding the site is low- and moderate density residential uses with 
the exception of a Vehicle Service use directly to the east of the site. Additional non-residential 
uses, including a church and two gas stations, are clustered around the intersection of Louisburg 
Road and North New Hope Road. James Road runs along the west side of the site, and 
continues past the site in a southerly direction before turning towards North New Hope Road. 
Single-family homes occupy the entire length of James Road. 
 
The zoning request proposes to change from Residential-6 (R-6) to Neighborhood Mixed Use-3 
stories-Conditional Use (NX-3-CU). The effect of the rezoning would be to allow all residential 
and mixed use building types instead of the detached house, attached house, and civic building 
that are allowed in R-6. Residential entitlement would increase from 5 units to 28 units. Up to 
27,200 square feet of non-residential uses would be allowed under the proposed zoning. The 
existing zoning prohibits non-residential uses other than civic uses. Offered conditions prohibit 
certain uses and require a particular protective yard to meet Neighborhood Transitions 
requirements.  

Outstanding Issues 
Outstanding 

Issues 
1.   None. Suggested 

Mitigation 
1. N/A 

 

Zoning Staff Report – Z-21-17 
Conditional Use District 
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Rezoning Case Evaluation 

1. Compatibility Analysis  

1.1  Surrounding Area Land Use/ Zoning Summary 
 
 
 

Subject 
Property 

North South East  West 

Existing 
Zoning 

Residential-6  Residential-
10 

Residential-6 Commercial 
Mixed Use-3 
Stories 

Office Mixed 
Use-3 
Stories-
Conditional 
Use 

Additional 
Overlay 

None None None None None 

Future Land 
Use 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

High Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Neighborhood 
Mixed Use 

Current Land 
Use 

Single Family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential, 
Multi-family 
Residential 

Single Family 
Residential 

Vehicle 
Service 

Single Family 
Residential 

Urban Form 
(if applicable) 

Parkway 
Corridor 

Parkway 
Corridor 

None Parkway 
Corridor 

Parkway 
Corridor 

 
1.2  Current vs. Proposed Zoning Summary 
 
 Existing Zoning Proposed Zoning 
    Residential Density: 4 dua. (5 dwelling units) 31 dua. (28 dwelling units) 
    Setbacks: 

Front: 
Side: 
Rear: 

 
10’ 
5’ 
20’ 

 
5’ 
0’ or 6’ 
0’ or 6’ 

Retail Intensity Permitted: Not permitted 15,200 sf 
Office Intensity Permitted: Not pemritted 27,200 sf 

 
1.3  Estimated Development Intensities 

 
    Existing Zoning       Proposed Zoning* 

Total Acreage 0.91 0.91 
Zoning  R-6 NX-3-CU 
Max. Gross Building SF  
(if applicable) 

Not applicable 29,900 

Max. # of Residential Units 5 28 
Max. Gross Office SF Not permitted 27,200 
Max. Gross Retail SF Not permitted 15,200 
Max. Gross Industrial SF Not permitted Not permitted 
Potential F.A.R Not applicable 0.92 
 
*The development intensities for proposed zoning districts were estimated using an impact analysis tool. The estimates 
presented are only to provide guidance for analysis.  
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The proposed rezoning is: 
 

 Compatible with the property and surrounding area.  
  

 Incompatible.   
     Analysis of Incompatibility: 
 

 

The Neighborhood Mixed Use zoning district allows a set of uses that is designed to be 
compatible with residential uses. That use profile, combined with the roughly one-acre size of 
the rezoning site, enables future development that is generally compatible with the single 
family residences to the south and east. The requested height of three stories also increases 
assurance of compatibility of scale with neighboring uses. Neighborhood Transition 
requirements would apply if the zoning request is approved. 
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2. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis 
 
2.1 Comprehensive Plan 
 
Determination of the conformance of a proposed use or zone with the Comprehensive Plan 
includes consideration of the following questions: 
A. Is the proposal consistent with the vision, themes, and policies contained in the 

Comprehensive Plan? 
B. Is the use being considered specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area 

where its location is proposed? 
C. If the use is not specifically designated on the Future Land Use Map in the area where its 

location is proposed, is it needed to service such a planned use, or could it be established 
without adversely altering the recommended land use and character of the area? 

D. Will community facilities and streets be available at City standards to serve the use proposed 
for the property? 

 
A. Yes, the requested zoning is consistent with the Future Land Use Map and would enable 

denser development in an area that is served by existing infrastructure.  
B. Yes, the Future Land Use Map designation of Neighborhood Mixed Use recommends the 

Neighborhood Mixed Use zoning district. The size of the rezoning site signifies that 
development under the proposed zoning would be of an appropriate scale, as called for by 
the Future Land Use Map designation. 

C. Not applicable. The uses proposed to be allowed are designated by the Future Land Use 
Map. 

D. The site is served by existing parks, utility, and transportation facilities. A future park site and 
greenway corridor is located approximately one-quarter mile to the east.  

 
 

 
2.2  Future Land Use  
 
Future Land Use designation: Neighborhood Mixed Use 
 
The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Future Land Use Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
2.3  Urban Form  
 
Urban Form designation:  Parkway Corridor                                 
 

 Not applicable (no Urban Form designation)   
 
 

The proposal is to rezone to a Neighborhood Mixed Use (NX) zoning district which is the 
recommended district for this Future Land Use Map designation. The site is an appropriate 
size for neighborhood-scale retail. The requested height of three-stories is in keeping with the 
Future Land Use Map recommendation for sites in proximity to low density residential uses.  
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The rezoning request is:  
 

 Consistent with the Urban Form Map.   
 

 Inconsistent   
     Analysis of Inconsistency: 
 

 
 
 
2.4  Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is consistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 1.2—Future Land Use Map and Zoning Consistency 
The Future Land Use Map shall be used in conjunction with the Comprehensive Plan policies to 
evaluate zoning consistency including proposed zoning map amendments and zoning text 
changes. 

 
The request is to rezone to Neighborhood Mixed Use-3 Stories. The Neighborhood Mixed Use 
designation is recommended by the Future Land Use designation for the rezoning site. The 
proposed height is consistent with the recommendations of the Future Land Use designation for 
height. The size of the site also increases the likelihood of appropriately scaled development.  

 
Policy LU 2.2—Compact Development  
New development and redevelopment should use a more compact land use pattern to support 
the efficient provision of public services, improve the performance of transportation networks, 
preserve open space, and reduce the negative impacts of low intensity and non-contiguous 
development. 

 
The proposed zoning would allow for higher density land uses than the existing zoning. The site 
is in an urbanized area with adequate existing infrastructure to serve the additional density. 

 
Policy LU 7.3—Single Family Lots on Major Streets  
No new single-family residential lots should have direct vehicular access from major streets, in an 
effort to minimize traffic impacts and preserve the long-term viability of these residential uses 
when located adjacent to major streets. 

 
The request would enable non-residential uses and higher density residential uses that are not 
allowed in the existing zoning. The ability to develop uses other than single-unit living or two-unit 
living increases the likelihood that the site will not be occupied by single family lots. 

 
Policy LU 7.4—Scale and Design of New Commercial Uses  
New uses within commercial districts should be developed at a height, mass, scale, and design 
that is appropriate and compatible with surrounding areas.  

 

The zoning request does not include a Frontage. The Parkway Corridor designation on the 
Urban Form Map recommends a suburban-style Frontage. The Parkway Frontage would be 
the appropriate Frontage for this recommendation. In addition, the request would allow 
townhouse and apartment building types, both of which have build-to requirements that 
supersede the primary tree conservation requirements that would otherwise apply to the 
Louisburg Road frontage of the site. The Parkway Frontage would add a level of regulatory 
protection which would increase the likelihood of tree conservation in this area. 
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The request is to allow three-story height on the rezoning site. This is compatible with nearby 
residential zoning that allows building heights of up to 40 feet. It is also compatible with the three-
story mixed use districts to the east and west of the site.  
 
Policy T 2.9—Curb Cuts  
The development of curb cuts along public streets—particularly on major streets—should be 
minimized to reduce vehicular conflicts, increase pedestrian safety, and improve roadway 
capacity. 

 
The site currently has three curb cuts. Redevelopment of the site, especially for a single use, 
would likely entail a reduction in the number of curb cuts. 
 

 
The rezoning request is inconsistent with the following policies: 
 
Policy LU 10.6—Retail Nodes  
Retail uses should concentrate in mixed use centers and should not spread along major streets in 
a linear "strip" pattern unless ancillary to office or high-density residential use.  

 
The proposed zoning would allow commercial uses that contribute to a strip pattern of 
commercial uses along Louisburg Road.  
 
Policy T 5.2—Incorporating Bicycle and Pedestrian Improvements  
All new developments, roadway reconstruction projects, and roadway resurfacing projects  in the 
City of Raleigh's jurisdiction should include appropriate bicycle facilities as indicated in the 
Recommended Bicycle Network of the 2008 City of Raleigh Bicycle Transportation Plan. 
 
The BikeRaleigh Long Term Bikeway Plan calls for a separated bikeway for this section of 
Louisburg Road. The rezoning request does not include a condition to require this improvement. 
 
Policy UD 1.10—Frontage  
Coordinate frontage across multiple sites to create cohesive places. Encourage consistency with 
the designations on the Urban Form Map. Development in centers and along corridors targeted 
for public investment in transit and walkability should use a compatible urban form. 

 
The Urban Form Map designates the area of Louisburg Road along the site as a Parkway 
Corridor. This designation recommends a Parkway frontage. No frontage is requested as part of 
the proposal.  
 
 
2.5 Area Plan Policy Guidance  
 
The rezoning request is not subject to an area plan. 
 

3. Public Benefit and Reasonableness Analysis 

3.1 Public Benefits of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
The proposal would enable additional employment opportunities as well as new outlets for goods 
and services. The proposal would also allow a wider range of housing options and greater 
expansion of the housing supply than the existing zoning. If the site is annexed pursuant to 
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rezoning, it would improve the efficiency of the public utility network by adding development in an 
area served by existing utility infrastructure. 

3.2 Detriments of the Proposed Rezoning 
 
Nearby residents may be negatively impacted by additional noise, light, or traffic generated by 
higher intensity uses. 

 
 
 

4. Impact Analysis 
 

4.1 Transportation 
The Z-21-2017 site is located in the southeast quadrant of James Road and Louisburg Road, 
approximately 0.2 miles east of New Hope Road. Both James Road (SR 2212) and Louisburg 
Road (US 401) are maintained by NCDOT. Louisburg Road has a six lane cross section with 
curbs and sidewalks on both sides. There is a grassed median separating the northbound 
and southbound travel lanes. James Road currently has curbs on both sides but lacks 
sidewalks. James Road is classified as a Neighborhood Yield street. There are no greenways 
or transit routes in the vicinity of the Z-21-2017 site. 

There are no NCDOT projects or City of Raleigh CIP projects planned for either street in the 
vicinity of the Z-21-2017 site. While sidewalk should be built along the site frontage as a 
condition of development approval, there are no plans to provide sidewalks along the 
remainder of James Road. 

The Z-21-2017 site is bounded by a single family residential lot on the south and a car repair 
business on the east. Site access will be determined by NCDOT. The existing median 
prevents lefts turns from the Z-21-2017 parcels onto Louisburg Road. 

In accordance with UDO section 8.3.2, the maximum block perimeter for NX-3 zoning is 
3,000 feet. The block perimeter for Z-21-2017, as defined by public rights-of-way for James 
Road, New Hope Road, Fawn Glen Drive, Brookvalley Drive, Valley Stream Drive and 
Louisburg Road is 7,500 feet. There is a public right-of-way for an unbuilt section of 
Brookvalley Drive. If this street where to be built, the resulting block defined by James Road, 
Brookvalley Drive, Woodlawn Drive, Valley Stream Drive and Louisburg Road would be 
approximately 3,160 feet. 

The existing land use consists of two single family dwellings which generate virtually no 
traffic. Approval of case Z-21-2017 would increase average peak hour trip volumes by 56 
veh/hr in the AM peak and by 106 veh/hr in the PM peak; daily trip volume will increase by 
1,281 veh/day. While a traffic study is technically required for case Z-21-2017 due to the 
increase in PM peak trips, Transportation staff waives the traffic report for Z-21-2017 due to 
the prohibition of left turns onto Louisburg Road and the reduced potential for left turn 
conflicts.  

 
Impact Identified: Block perimeter exceeds maximum for NX-3 zoning 
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4.2 Transit 

There is currently no existing or planned service on this portion of Louisburg Road or James 
Road. 
 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.3 Hydrology 
Floodplain No FEMA Floodplain present 

Drainage Basin Beaverdam-E 
Stormwater Management Subject to stormwater regulations under Article 9 of 

UDO. 
Overlay District none 

 
Impact Identified:  None. 

 
 

4.4 Public Utilities 
 

 Maximum Demand 
(current use) 

Maximum Demand 
(current zoning) 

Maximum Demand 
(proposed zoning) 

Water 1,250 gpd 3,125 gpd 17,500 gpd 
Waste Water 1,250 gpd 3,125 gpd 17,500 gpd 

 
Impact Identified: 

 
1. The proposed rezoning would add approximately 16,250 gpd to the wastewater 

collection and water distribution systems of the City. 
2. There is an existing water main in Louisburg Rd but no water main in James Rd.  
3. There is an existing sanitary sewer main with easement adjacent to 4506 Louisburg Rd to 

the southeast. A public sewer main extension may be required with possible offsite 
easement(s) for 4428 James Rd to be served. 

4. At the time of development plan submittal, a Downstream Sewer Capacity Study may be 
required to determine adequate capacity to support the proposed development.  Any 
improvements identified by the study would be required to be permitted prior to the 
issuance of Building Permit & constructed prior to release of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

5. Verification of water available for fire flow is required as part of the Building Permit 
process. Any water system improvements recommended by the analysis to meet fire flow 
requirements will also be required of the Developer. 
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4.5 Parks and Recreation 
 
1. There are no designated greenway corridors or existing trails directly associated with this 

site. 
2. Nearest greenway access is provided by the Neuse River Trail (approximately 3 miles 

away). 
3. Nearest park access is provided by Marsh Creek Park (approximately 1.5 miles away) 

and Spring Forest Road Park (approximately 1.6 miles away). 
4. The undeveloped property at 4700 Kyle Drive (approximately 0.25 miles away) is owned 

by the City of Raleigh, designated as a future park site. 
 

Impact Identified: None 
 

 
4.6 Urban Forestry 

Combined acreage of the subject site is smaller than two acres.  Compliance with UDO 
Article 9.1 Tree Conservation will therefore not be required when the site is developed. 
 
Impact Identified:  No impacts. 

 
 

4.7 Designated Historic Resources 
The site is not located within or adjacent to a National Register Historic District and/or 
Raleigh Historic Overlay District.  It does not include any National Register individually-listed 
properties and/or Raleigh Historic Landmarks. 

 
Impact Identified: None. 

 
 

4.9 Impacts Summary 
Potential impacts fall below thresholds that would recommend additional action from the 
applicant. Identified impacts will be addressed by UDO requirements with the exception of 
possible tree removal.    

 
 

4.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
The applicant may amend the request to include conditions requiring some amount of tree 
conservation. 
 

 
 

5. Conclusions 
 

The proposal is to rezone from Residential-6 (R-6) to Neighborhood Mixed Use-3 Stories-
conditional Use (NX-3-CU). The Future Land Use Map and the Comprehensive Plan support the 
request due to the potential for greater use of existing infrastructure and reduction of 
inappropriate uses on a thoroughfare. The size of the site increases the likelihood of context-
compatible commercial development. Conversely, the proposed zoning does not include the 
Parkway Frontage that is recommended by Urban Form Map policy. The lack of the Parkway 
Frontage combined with the small size of the site mean that mature trees may be removed at 
time of development.  



9/21/2017

Daily Trips (vpd) AM peak trips (vph) PM peak trips (vph)

20 2 2

Daily Trips (vpd) AM peak trips (vph) PM peak trips (vph)

58 5 6

Daily Trips (vpd) AM peak trips (vph) PM peak trips (vph)

1,339 61 112

Daily Trips (vpd) AM peak trips (vph) PM peak trips (vph)

1,281 56 106

6.23.4

A

B

C

D

E

6.23.5

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

6.23.6

A

B

Planned Development Districts

In response to Raleigh Planning Commission or

Raleigh City Council resolutions

Z-21-2017 Existing Land Use

(2 Single Family dwellings)

Z-21-2017 Current Zoning Entitlements

(5 Single Family dwellings)

Z-21-2017 Proposed Zoning Maximums

(Daily & PM = 15,168 sf Retail)

(AM = 16,787 sf Office + 8,381 sf Retail)

Z-21-2017 Trip Volume Change

(Proposed Maximums minus Current Entitlements)

Proposed access is within 1,000 feet of an interchange

Involves an existing or proposed median crossover

Involves an active roadway construction project

Involves a break in controlled access along a corridor

Miscellaneous Applications Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

None noted as of Sept. 15, 2017

Z-21-2017 Traffic Study Worksheet

Trip Generation

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 150 veh/hr

Peak Hour Trips ≥ 100 veh/hr if primary access is on a 2-lane street

More than 100 veh/hr trips in the peak direction

Daily Trips  ≥ 3,000 veh/day

Enrollment increases at public or private schools

Site Context

Affects a location with a high crash history

[Severity Index ≥ 8.4 or a fatal crash within the past three years]

Takes place at a highly congested location

[volume-to-capacity ratio  ≥ 1.0 on both major street approaches]

Creates a fourth leg at an existing signalized intersection

Exacerbates an already difficult situation such as a RR Crossing, Fire Station Access, 

School Access, etc.

Access is to/from a Major Street as defined by the City's Street Plan Map No, access is also available on James Road

No

No

No

No

No

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

Yes, the change in average peak hour trip volume is 106 veh/hr.

TIA report not needed due to median in US-401 & restriction on left turns.

No

No, the change in average daily trip volume is less than 1,300 veh/day

No

Not Applicable

Meets TIA Conditions? (Y/N)

No

No

No

















 The following conditions are being modified or added to zoning case Z 21-17 

 

 

1.  The following uses will not be allowed under this rezoning: Cemetery, telecommunication     

    towers less than 250 ft and greater than 250 ft , commercial parking lot, remote parking lot, 

    animal care (indoor), veterinary/ hospital, detention center, jail, prison 

 

2.   Zone “A” of the Neighborhood Transition requirements of section 3.5 will be  

    met by requiring a Type 2 Protective Yard for zone A of the neighborhood transition for      

    parcels 1726723115 

 

 

        Signature___________________________ 

                       Danny Eason- Property owner 
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